

No. 12-55705

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

MICKEY LEE DILTS, RAY RIOS, and DONNY DUSHAJ,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PENSKE LOGISTICS, LLC AND PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO., LP,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael D. Singer
J. Jason Hill
COHELAN KHOURY & SINGER
605 C Street, Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 595-3001

Deepak Gupta
Gregory A. Beck
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Mickey Lee Dilts, et al.

January 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Appellants’ Reply Brief..... 1

 A. California’s generally applicable employee break laws
 fall on the other side of the preemption line drawn by *Rowe*.3

 B. Penske’s preemption arguments all rest on an unproven or simply
 misstated account of the state laws’ effects.9

 C. Penske does not deny that California’s break laws respond to the
 State’s safety concerns and are genuinely responsive to those
 concerns. 11

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Altria v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	3
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	7, 9
<i>American Trucking Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>California Tow Truck Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 693 F.3d 847, 860 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6, 12
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transportation v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998).....	2, 6, 10
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	4
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	2
<i>Difiore v. American Airlines</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>FCC v. AT&T</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	11
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	1
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transportation Corp. of America, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	11
Statutes and Regulations	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	11
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A)	11
FMCSA, <i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 82,170 (2010)	12
FMCSA, <i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 81,134 (2011)	12
NHTSA, <i>Traffic Safety Facts 2010 Data</i> (2012)	12
IWC, <i>Statement as to the Basis for Amendment to Sections 2, 11 and 12 of Wage Order No. 9 Regarding Employees in the Transportation Industry</i> (2004)	11
